
You can view the agenda on the website 
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To: The Chair and Members of the Teignbridge 
Highways and Traffic Orders Committee County Hall

Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Date:  14 September 2020 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 01392 382305
Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
SPECIAL MEETING

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020

A special meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to 
be held on the above date at 2.15 pm to consider the matters below. This will be a 
virtual meeting, for the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details 
on attendance and/or public participation.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Election of Chair 

(NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, The Chair and Vice 
Chair must be County Councillors.  County and District Councillors may vote)

3 Election of Vice-Chair 

(NB: In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, The Chair and Vice 
Chair must be County Councillors.  County and District Councillors may vote)

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

5 Powderham Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (Pages 1 - 20)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/16) 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Exminster & Haldon

6 Newton Abbot East-West Strategic Active Travel Corridor:  Exeter Road and Jetty 
Marsh Road Toucan Crossings (Pages 21 - 34)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/17) 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Newton Abbot North

7 Newton Abbot East-West Strategic Active Travel Corridor: Exeter Road and Jetty 
Marsh Road Pedestrian and Cyclist Improvements (Pages 35 - 46)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/18) 
attached. 

Electoral Divisions(s): Newton Abbot North

8 Calendar of Meetings 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Meetings to be held at 10.30am.   Please check venue in the current situation.

Thursday 5 November 2020 – virtual meeting.

Thursday 4 March 2021.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors  
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD

Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes.

Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages. 

The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street. 

Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand. 

Membership of a Committee 
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see. 

Committee Terms of Reference 
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
t
[...]
.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance. 

Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings. 

Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council 
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item.

WiFI
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.

Fire 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber

Alternative Formats
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


PTE/20/16 
 

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
22 September 2020 

 
Powderham Experimental Traffic Regulation Order  
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration 
and determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  that the Committee be asked to approve the permanent 
implementation of the experimental traffic order. 
 
1. Summary 
 
The report considers representations received in response to an Experimental 
Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO), prohibiting motor vehicles except for access 
along the road past St Clements Church, Powderham.  
 
2. Introduction 
 
The Exe Estuary Trail is a very popular cycle route.  The trail passes 
Powderham Estate along Estuary Road between St Clements Church and the 
A379 at Starcross.  Estuary Road is a minor public road with no segregated 
facilities for pedestrians or cyclists and with limited available road width for 
two-way traffic.  The route is already subject to a 20mph speed limit and signed 
as a County quiet lane route.  
 
To further improve the local environment for cyclists and pedestrians, draft 
proposals were circulated for comments in 2018/19.  The proposals outlined a 
suggestion to prohibit motor vehicles on Estuary Road except for local access.  
To be self-enforcing without a need for unrealistic levels of police enforcement, 
access by motor vehicles was being proposed to be controlled using barriers.  
The aim of the proposal was to provide a safer environment for pedestrians and 
cyclists by removing nonlocal traffic along Estuary road between off road 
sections of the Exe Es
[...]

onwards were recorded after the current mandatory 20mph limit was 
introduced.  The 2018 figures were recorded before the ETRO and the 2019 
figures during the ETRO trial.  Traffic speeds on Estuary road remain 
uncompliant for the 20mph limit.  But consistent with 30mph limit standards. 
 
Summary 
 
The Statement of Reasons for bringing the ETRO into force was that “the order 
will avoid danger to persons or other traffic using the road past St Clements 
Church and for preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising and to 
preserve or improve the amenities of the area through which the road runs”.  
 
Although the road through Powderham has a good road safety record with one 
injury accident recorded between 2014 and 2018.  The popularity of the Exe 
Estuary Trail and increasing numbers of cyclists and pedestrians using Estuary 
Road has led to greater conflict between vehicular and non-vehicular traffic 
along this route.  
 
Monitoring considered the traffic impact of the ETRO by prohibiting motor 
vehicles except for local access.  The results of the monitoring undertaken does 
not fully support the effectiveness of the ETRO as a measure to remove through 
traffic travelling through the area.  However, the effect is positive and traffic 
flows are in the order of 10 an hour which is low.  
 
Formal responses to the ETRO were predominantly against the ETRO.  Local 
responses from those most directly affected were generally supportive.  But 
were also very concerned about parking and speeding.   
 
It is the duty of a local authority to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of all road users.  Bearing in mind the attractiveness of the Exe 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Estuary trail to cyclists and walkers and that there is no reason for traffic to use 
Estuary Road as a through route it would be beneficial to confirm the ETRO as 
a permanent order.  However, it has to be recognised that the enforcement of 
this order is very difficult for the reasons outlined above. 
 
4. Options/Alternatives  
 
Alternative options were previously considered for prohibiting motor vehicles 
using self-enforcing physical barriers. This was not supported by the 
community. 
 
If the ETRO was not confirmed it would send the wrong message to motorists 
that this route was open to be used as a through route. 
 
5. Consultations 
 
Consultation was undertaken with the local community prior to and during the 
ETRO process.  Consultation will continue with the community through the 
parish or community working group. 
 
6. Financial Considerations 
 
There will small costs to make the ETRO permanent.  Funding is identified in 
the transport capital programme for 2020/21. 
 
7. Legal Considerations 
 
When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Councils responsibility 
to ensure that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 
122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a 
local authority, so far as practicable, secures the expeditious, convenient and 
safe movement of traffic and provision of parking facilities. 
 
8. Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
The recommendation to confirm TRO will have a small but positive impact on 
the environment by reducing vehicle emissions and promoting safer active 
travel.  
 
9. Equality Considerations 
 
No new policies are being recommended in this report and therefore an 
individual Equality Impact and Needs Assessment for the scheme is not 
considered necessary. 

 
10. Risk Management Considerations  

 
The proposal will have an ongoing revenue cost for the Council to maintain 
signing for the permanent traffic regulation order.  A permanent traffic regulation 
order may generate demand for Police enforcement resources. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
11. Public Health Impact 
 
There will be a small but positive benefit to public health by supporting cycling 
on the Exe Estuary Trail.  
 
12. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The ETRO was introduced to assess the benefit of reducing or removing traffic 
travelling through the Powderham area.  It is concluded that the ETRO has had 
a marginal impact and considering the use of the road as part of the Exe 
Estuary Trail the road is not suitable to be used as a through route. It is 
recommended that a decision is made to confirm the TRO. 
 
 
Dave Black  
Head of Service for Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Electoral Division:  Exminster & Haldon 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  James Anstee  
 
Tel No:  01392 382727  Room: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter 
 
Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
 
Nil 
 
 
ja040920teinh 
sc/cr/Powerderham Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I 
To PTE/20/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Appendix II 
To PTE/20/16 

 
5736 – Devon County Council 

(Road past St Clements Church, Powderham) 
(Prohibition of Motor Vehicles) Experimental Order 2019 

 
Summary of Representations 

 
Comment Devon County Council Response 
First Respondent:  Resident of Starcross  
• Not noted any issues with rat running or 

excessive speed. 
 
• Route used for numerous leisure activities. 
 
• Used as diversion route when A379 closed 

due to accident. 
 
• Is there accident data to support TRO? 
 
• Where will church, sailing club and cyclists 

park to use Exe Trail and access Turf Locks. 
 
• Can see no benefit from the TRO and 

highway authority have statutory 
responsibility to maintain the highway. 

 
• How will land owners and asset maintainers 

use road to access assets such as Network 
Rail and Environment Agency if motor 
vehicles prohibited? 

 
• How will restriction be policed and will it be 

enforced 24/7. 

Comments noted regarding rat running and 
excessive speed. 

 
Restriction introduced on an experiment
[...]
mments noted. 
 
The ETRO has been installed independent 
of the parking issues. Powderham has set up 
a Working Group and DCC look forward to 
hearing the Working Groups 
recommendations through the Parish Meeting. 

 
Twenty-ninth Respondent:  Resident of 
Powderham 

 

• Supports comments of thirtieth respondent. 
 

Comments noted. 

 
Thirtieth Respondent:  Resident of Dawlish 
Warren 

 

• Visits church on Sundays and works at 
church during week.  Does not want the 
road blocked off due to the extra distance to 
get to establishment. 

Comments noted. 

 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

Appendix III 
To PTE/20/16 

 
 
 
 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



Appendix IV 
To PTE/20/16 

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 5



Appendix V 
To PTE/20/16 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



Appendix VI 
To PTE/20/16  
 
 
 
 

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



PTE/20/17 
 

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
22 September 2020 

 
Newton Abbot East-West Strategic Active Travel Corridor:  Exeter Road and 
Jetty Marsh Road Toucan Crossings 
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation: It is recommended that 
 
(a) the proposed toucan crossings and improvements shown on the plans provided 

in Appendices B and C are approved for construction at an estimated cost of 
£215,000; and  

(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated 
powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local member, to 
make minor amendments to the scheme details. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
This report sets out a proposal for two new toucan crossings and associated shared 
use provision as part of the East-West Strategic Corridor in Newton Abbot.  The 
crossings are located at Exeter Road, north of Wain Lane (shown in Appendix A, 
location 6), and Jetty Marsh Road, south of Westgolds roundabout (shown in 
Appendix A, location 7).  
 
A separate report seeks approval for the shared use improvements between Exeter 
Road and Jetty Marsh Road.  The measures combined in both reports form Phase 3A 
of the East-West Strategic Corridor.  These proposals will connect the existing and 
planned shared use infrastructure and the populations living along it with areas of new 
development and amenities in the town centre.  
 
The Government’s recent announcement of the COVID-19 Emergency Active Travel 
Fund to support walking and cycling potentially (subject to funding approval) provides 
a unique opportunity to accelerate the delivery of these crossings, addressing missing 
gaps in the strategic corridor and tackling barriers to active travel along these busy 
roads.  
 
2. Background 
 
Strategic Growth Context 
Newton Abbot (population 22,581) and its immediately surrounding area are set to 
accommodate 50% of all growth in Teignbridge to 2033, equating to 6,000 homes 
including those recently constructed.  The Local Plan describes this level of growth as 
transformational.  A significant amount of this housing is to the west of Newton Abbot 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



within the new developments of Houghton Barton, Hele Park and Whitehills (2,500 
homes and 20ha of employment land).  
 
These developments, along with the existing housing in the area, are within walking 
and cycling distance of the town centre and other local amenities including:  railway 
station, Coombeshead Academy and Newton Abbot College secondary schools, 
Newton Abbot University Technical College, Stover Trail multi-use trail and 
employment sites including Heathfield, Brunel and Decoy industrial estates. 
 
The significant levels of growth planned for the town will place further pressure on the 
already busy local roads, particularly in peak periods.  Walking and cycling will 
therefore need to play an increasingly important part, whether as the whole trip or a 
link to public transport, 
[...]
 the temporary 
crossings are constructed permanently as per plans for phase 3A of the East-West 
Strategic Corridor.  
 
3. Proposal 
 
It is proposed to construct two new permanent toucan crossings and sections of 
shared use path on the Newton Abbot East-West Strategic Corridor, at the following 
locations: 

• Exeter Road, north of Dyrons Roundabout and Wain Lane (location 6 on Appendix 
A); 

• Jetty Marsh Road, south of Westgolds Roundabout (location 7 on Appendix A). 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



An overview of the crossing locations is shown in Figure 1 below and detailed design 
drawings for both crossings are contained in Appendices B and C.  

Exeter Road (location 6, Appendix A & Appendix B) 
 
The proposed toucan crossing at Exeter Road will link shared-use active travel 
provision on both sides of the road.  On the western side of Exeter Road, the existing 
footway will be widened to create a shared use path as part of the works associated 
with the toucan crossing.  This will enable pedestrians and cyclists travelling from the 
west (Wain Lane/Ashburton Road) to safely and conveniently cross the heavily 
trafficked Exeter Road (average annual daily traffic 18,500).  Users will be able to 
continue along the traffic free East-West Strategic Corridor, as well as the emerging 
North-South active travel route.  Residents travelling from Knowles Hill Road will also 
be able to safely cross to access the west of Newton Abbot.  
 
The proximity of the Exeter Road crossing to the Newton Abbot secondary schools is 
of particular importance, enabling an increased accessibility to education via active 
travel. 
 
Note that on the south-eastern side of Exeter Road, the conversion of the existing 
segregated footway/cycle way to shared-use is not part of the scheme included in this 
HATOC report, although it is set to be delivered alongside this scheme as part of a 
coherent package of local improvements. 

East-West 
Strategic 
Cycle Route 

Planned Northern 
Corri
[...]
entified as long-term strategic ambitions for Newton Abbot 
and are key to encouraging active travel from new development areas into the 
employment, retail and education facilities of the town.  Although the provision of the 
new crossings will result in a slight reduction of vehicle capacity, it will increase safety 
and accessibility for pedestrians and cyclists. 
 
Taking the opportunity to accelerate the delivery of the scheme this financial year by 
utilising the Government’s Emergency Active Travel Fund will support the County 
Council’s encouragement of active travel in response to the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the County Council’s commitment to reducing carbon emissions. 
 
Dave Black 
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Electoral Division:  Newton Abbot North 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  Hannah Clark 
 
Tel No:  01392 383000  Room: Lucombe House, AB2 
 
Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
 
Nil 
 
hc080920teinh 
sc/cr/Newton Abbot East-West Strategic Active Travel Corridor Exeter Road and Jetty 
Marsh Road Toucan Crossings 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Appendix A 
To PTE/20/17 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix B 
To PTE/20/17 

 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Appendix C 
To PTE/20/17 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix D 
To PTE/20/17 

 
 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6





PTE/20/18 
 

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
22 September 2020 

 
Newton Abbot East-West Strategic Active Travel Corridor: Exeter Road and 
Jetty Marsh Road Pedestrian and Cyclist Improvements 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
 
(a) the proposed improvements shown in Appendix D and the conversion of the 

segregated cycle path between Exeter Road and Jetty Marsh Road to provide 
shared use, are approved for construction at an estimated cost of £55,000; and 

(b) the proposed flat top road humps are advertised and, if no objections received, 
be constructed; and  

(c) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated 
powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local member, to 
make minor amendments to the scheme details. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
This report sets out a proposal for pedestrian and cyclist improvements between Jetty 
Marsh Road and Exeter Road as part of the East-West Strategic Corridor in Newton 
Abbot.  Works include those shown in Appendix D and the removal of white lining to 
convert segregated footways to shared use between Exeter Road and Jetty Marsh 
Road.   
 
A separate report seeks approval for toucan crossings at Exeter Road and Jetty 
Marsh Road and the creation of additional short sections of shared use path through 
footway widening.  The measures combined in both reports form Phase 3A of the 
East-West Strategic Corridor.  These proposals will connect the existing and planned 
shared use infrastructure and the populations living along it with areas of new 
development and amenities in the town centre.  
 
The Government’s recent announcement of the COVID-19 Emergency Active Travel 
Fund to support walking and cycling, potentially (subject to funding) provides a unique 
opportunity to accelerate these improvements, addressing missing gaps in the 
strategic corridor and tackling barriers to active travel along these busy roads. 
 
2. Background 
 
Strategic Growth Context 
Newton Abbot (population 22,581) and its immediately surrounding area are set to 
accommodate 50% of all growth in Teignbridge to 2033, equating to 6,000 homes 
including those recently constructed.  A significant amount of this housing is to the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



west of Newton Abbot within the new developments of Houghton Barton, Hele Park 
and Whitehil

Minutes of the meeting


1 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

22/09/20 
 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

22 September 2020  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Barker, J Hook, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, 
A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook, R Peart and S  Russell 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Cook, Nuttall (Teignbridge DC) and Hocking (DALC) 

 
 
 

* 97   Election of Chair 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Barker and SECONDED by Councillor Gribble 
and  
 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Brook be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

* 98   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Barker 
and  
 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Russell be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 

* 99   Powderham Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/16), regarding representations 
received following an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 
prohibiting motor vehicles except for access along the road past St Clements 
Church, Powderham.  The ETRO followed a request from the community and 
parish to address concerns that the route was used as a rat run and to 
improve safety for pedestrians and cyclists using the Exe Estuary Trail.  The 
ETRO required determination prior to the beginning of November to meet 
statutory timescales.  
 
Formal responses to the ETRO were predominantly against the ETRO, but 
local responses from those most directly affected were generally supportive.  
There was also significant concern about parking and speeding.  The police 
advised enforcement could be difficult. Alternative physical barriers were not 
supported by the community. 
 



2 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
22/09/20 

 

The report appendices set out responses received and traffic monitoring 
undertaken of nearby roads.  Monitoring found no noticeable detrimental 
effect in the vicinity/A379.  
 
The ETRO concluded it had a marginal impact in removing through traffic 
however the effect was positive with low traffic.  The road was not suitable to 
be used as a through route, considering the use of the road as part of the Exe 
Estuary Trail and there was no reason for through traffic to use Estuary Road.  
 
The local County Councillor very much supported the proposal and welcomed 
the comprehensive consultations etc.  He felt that Access Only was the least 
measure needed to address the real local problems, keep pedestrians and 
cyclists safe and this would not preclude access to the church or the Exe 
Estuary Trail.  Failure to support this would leave a through road, when the 
Trail was vastly more used with increased visitors attracted to the local area.   
 
Additionally, full access for residents, the Estate and yacht club (used by their 
members with large trailers) was maintained.  An alternative option for a 
complete closure with access only from the Red Lodge junction was not 
appropriate for local access needs.   
 
Members supported the proposals and in response to some member concern 
expressed regarding potential conflict between cyclists and pedestrians and 
the speed of some cyclists, Officers acknowledged further work could be done 
to heighten awareness between different users in addition to the current quiet 
lanes designation and 20 mph speed restrictions.  Although the road had 
width for cyclists and pedestrians there was still a potential for conflict 
between cars, cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor Brook   
and RESOLVED:  
 
that the permanent implementation of the Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order (ETRO) be approved. 
 

* 100   Newton Abbot East-West Strategic Active Travel Corridor, Exeter 
Road/Jetty Marsh Road: Toucan Crossings; and Pedestrian/Cyclist 
Improvements 
 
The Committee considered the following two reports relating to the final stage 
of the development (Phase 3A) of this strategic active travel corridor:- 
 
(a) Exeter Road and Jetty Marsh Road Toucan Crossings - Report of the 
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/17), regarding a 
proposal for two new toucan crossings and associated shared use provision 
north of Wain Lane and south of Westgolds roundabout; and  
 
(b) Exeter Road and Jetty Marsh Road Pedestrian and Cyclist Improvements - 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/17), 



3 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

22/09/20 
 

 

regarding works (including flat top road humps) and the removal of white 
lining to convert segregated footways to shared use.  
 
 
The Government‘s COVID-19 Emergency Active Travel Fund supported 
walking and cycling and provided a unique opportunity to accelerate delivery 
and address the corridor’s missing gaps, tackling barriers to active travel 
along heavily trafficked roads.  This corridor linked residential areas with the 
train station, schools, recreational trails and employment locations and would 
help to encourage a reduction in short distance car trips.  
 
Proposals in both reports were subject to funding approval within the Fund’s 
criteria. 
 
The local County Councillor supported the recommendations contained in 
both Reports and commented that:- 
-Newton Abbot was a growing town with significantly more house building in 
progress.  
-Completing the active travel corridor was really important to help ease 
Newton Abbot’s traffic congestion and road capacity was not planned to be 
increased through the town. A shift by the public was therefore required 
towards walking and cycling, as seen in Exeter over recent months,  
encouraging the increase in cyclists during and after the Covid 19 pandemic. 
-In monitoring the locations on various occasions (eg school times) and 
meeting with Officers on site, whilst there was some desire for the crossing to 
be where the current  Exeter Road island and bus stop was the report 
recommendations now proposed the best location given physical restraints.  It 
was hoped that pedestrians would become used to crossing at the new safer 
location instead of waiting some time to cross at the current location.    
-Proposed improvements at Jetty Marsh linking onto the Bovey Tracey-
Newton Abbot cycle route would address current width issues e.g. for 
pushchairs and cyclists.   
-Although cyclists had the right to use both the road and cycle path, the off 
road facility was particularly aimed at encouraging those who were less 
confident to walk and cycle (including families and children) without the fear of 
danger from the road.  
-specifically in relation to the proposed pedestrian/cyclist improvements,  
she had been persuaded by Officer advice that to change the segregated 
facility to shared use was necessary due to constraints and was safe in this 
location.     
 
Additionally, Councillor Hocking (DALC observer) had submitted a written 
comment advising that he could not support the recommendations as he felt 
the proposed crossings were in the wrong place and the public would not use 
them. 
 
Other Member comments included:-  
-That any observations of how the Ashburton Road and Balls Corner schemes 
were working should be taken into account in this Phase. 



4 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
22/09/20 

 

-Consideration should be given to cyclist priority over vehicles when crossing 
side roads. 
-Queries regarding segregated/shared use facilities. 
 
In response to Members’ further questions regarding the crossing locations, 
Officers further advised that they had reviewed the Exeter Road toucan 
location, including any blocking back and that the existing bus layby could not 
be relocated due to width.  Further south the approach to the roundabout was 
too close for a toucan crossing.  The proposals were the best compromise 
taking into account all the constraints.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor (J) Hook and SECONDED by Councillor 
Dewhirst and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) that the proposed toucan crossings and improvements shown on the plans 
provided in Appendices B and C to Report (PTE/20/17) be approved for 
construction at an estimated cost of £215,000; and  
 
(ii)) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given  
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local  
County Councillor, to make minor amendments to the scheme details; and 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Gribble 
and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(iii) that the proposed improvements shown in Appendix D of Report 
(PTE/20/18) and the conversion of the segregated cycle path between Exeter 
Road and Jetty Marsh Road to provide shared use, are approved for 
construction at an estimated cost of £55,000;  
 
(iv) that the proposed flat top road humps are advertised and, if no objections 
received, be constructed; and  
 
(v) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given  
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local  
County Councillor, to make minor amendments to the scheme details. 
 

* 101   Calendar of Meetings 
 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Meetings to be held at 10.30am.   Please check venue in the current situation.  
 
 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


5 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

22/09/20 
 

 

2020/21: 
 
Thursday 5 November 2020 – virtual meeting.  
 
Thursday 4 March 2021. 
 
2021/22: 
 
Thursday 10 June 2021 
 
Thursday 4 November 2021 
 
Thursday 3 March 2222. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.15 pm 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

